

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 795 of 2016

Arjun Prasad Mehtha @ Arjun Prasad Mehta

.....Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

....Respondent

With

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 719 of 2016

Vijendra Singh @ Vijay @ Vijay Singh

.....Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

....Respondent

With

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 755 of 2016

Sher Singh @ Rahul

.....Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

....Respondent

Coram: **HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**

For the Appellants

: Ms. Aanya Singh, Adv.[in Cr.App. No.795/16]
Mr. Deepak Kr. Bharti, Adv. [in Cr.App. No.719 /16]
Mr. Pradeep Kr. Nayak, Adv. [in Cr.App. No.755/16]

For the State

: Mrs. Ruby Pandey, APP [in Cr.App. No.795/16]
Mrs. Nehala Sharmin, APP [in Cr.App. No.719 /16]
Mrs. Niki Sinha, APP [in Cr.App. No.755 /16]

08/07.11.2022

It appears that the appellants have been convicted for the offence under Section 489-B read with Section 120-B of IPC which is a scheduled offence.

The matter has been settled by this Court vide order dated 13.07.2022 passed in B.A. No.2704 of 2022 and as such these matters will lie before the Division Bench not before the Single Bench.

In above view of the matter, learned counsel for the appellants prays for and is permitted to make necessary correction in the cause title.

Office is directed to act accordingly.

(Rajesh Kumar,J)