

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI

Crl. Appeal (DB) No. 232 of 2023

Arjun Prasad Mehtha @ Arjun Prasad Mehta Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... Respondent

.....

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

SRI GAUTAM KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Anup Kumar, Advocate (through VC).
M/s Mukesh Kr. Mehta, V. Prabhakar Pathak,
Pragya Chaudhary, Advocates

For the Resp.-State : Ms. Ruby Pandey, APP

Order No.12, Dated 17th September, 2024.

(I.A. No.7472 of 2024).

Mr. Anup Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant appears through V.C.
There is no complaint regarding clarity or quality.

The instant interlocutory application has been filed for fixing an early date
of instant Criminal Appeal (DB).

The instant Criminal Appeal (DB) has been numbered as Cr. Appeal (DB)
No.232 of 2023. As per the roster assigned which is in vogue with effect from
02.09.2024, the appeal of the year 2023 for final hearing has not been assigned to
this Bench as the same has been assigned to another D.B. which is D.B.II.

As such, the instant interlocutory application filed for early hearing be
heard by the Bench who as per the roster will finally hear the instant Appeal.

Let this case be listed before D.B.-II in the next week.

(Ananda Sen, J.)

(Gautam Kumar Choudhary, J.)

/Sandeep/