

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No. 232 of 2023

Arjun Prasad Mehtha @ Arjun Prasad Mehta **Appellant**
Versus

The State of Jharkhand **Respondent**
With

Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No. 233 of 2023

Vijendra Singh @ Vijay @ Vijay Singh **Appellant**
Versus

The State of Jharkhand **Respondent**
With

Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No. 234 of 2023

Sher Singh @ Rahul **Appellant**
Versus

The State of Jharkhand **Respondent**

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant	: Mr. H.K. Shikarwar, Adv. (In Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No. 232 of 2023) Mr. Deepak Kumar Bharati, Adv. (In Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No. 233 of 2023) Mr. Pradeep Kumar Nayak, Adv. (In Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No. 234 of 2023)
For the State	: A.P.Ps.

16/13.10.2025 Call for the Probation Report as well as Character
and Antecedent of the appellants in connection with Criminal
Appeal (D.B.) No. 233 of 2023 and Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.
234 of 2023 from the court concerned.

List these cases on 17th November, 2025.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Dated, the 13th October, 2025
A. Sanga/-