

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cr. A (D.B.) No. 232 of 2023**

-----  
Arjun Prasad Mehtha @ Arjun Prasad Mehta

...    ...    Appellant

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand

...    ...    Respondent

With

**Cr. A (D.B.) No. 233 of 2023**

-----  
Vijendra Singh @ Vijay @ Vijay Singh

...    ...    Appellant

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand

...    ...    Respondent

With

**Cr. A (D.B.) No. 234 of 2023**

-----  
Sher Singh @ Rahul

...    ...    Appellant

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand

...    ...    Respondent

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

For the Appellant

: Mr. H.K. Shikarwar, Advocate

**[In cr. Appeal (DB) No.232/2023]**

Mr. Deepak Kumar Bharati, Advocate

**[In cr. Appeal (DB) No.233/2023]**

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Nayak, Advocate

**[In cr. Appeal (DB) No.234/2023]**

For the Resp. State

: A.P.Ps.

-----  
**22/Dated: 06<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**

1. Mr. Pradeep Kumar Nayak, learned counsel appearing for the appellant in Cr. Appeal (D.B.) No.234 of 2023 has submitted that he is not in touch with the client. This case is repeatedly being adjourned on account of the absence of learned counsel appearing for the appellant in Cr. Appeal (D.B.) No.234 of 2023.
2. We, therefore, issue notice to the appellant through the concerned police station in order to enable him to appoint another counsel to pursue his case.

3. List this case along with the connected matters on 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2024.

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**

*06/04/2026*

*Pappu/-*